

ORDERS ON IA-III

The application under consideration is filed by the petitioner No.2 seeking that the next friend of the petitioner No.2 i.e., the mother of the petitioner No.2 who is the petitioner No.1 herein be discharged and the petitioner No.2 be permitted to contest the petition on his own, as he has now attained majority.

2. The application is filed by the petitioner No.2 seeking that the mother of the petitioner No.2 be discharged from being the next friend of the petitioner No.2 and permit the petitioner No.2 to contest the petition independently. In this regard the petitioner No.2 has produced the photocopy of the adhaar card and SSLC markscard of the petitioner No.2, which reveals that the petitioner No.2 has attained majority on 08.01.2024 and is now aged more than 18 years. Hence this court deems it fit to allow the application and proceeds to pass the following:

ORDER

“The IA-III filed by the petitioner No.2 under Order XXXII Rule 1 and 2 of C.P.C. is hereby allowed as prayed for.

Consequently the petitioner No.2 is permitted to contest the petition independently and in his own name.

Consequently the mother of the petitioner No.2 i.e., petitioner No.1 is discharged from being the next friend of petitioner No.2, in view of petitioner No.2 attaining majority and choosing

to contest the petition independently and in his own name.

The petitioners shall file the amended petition by specifically amending the cause title thereby showing that the petitioner No.2 will be contesting the petition independently in his own name.

The amendment shall be carried out by the petitioners and the amended plaint shall be filed as per Order VI Rule 15 of CPC (Karnataka amendment). “

**Prl. Judge,
Court of Small Causes,
Mysuru.**